

No. 08-1151

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH
RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, and CITY OF DESTIN,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

D. Kent Safriet*
Richard S. Brightman
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, PA
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-7500

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondents’ Taking of Littoral Rights Is A Physical Taking.	4
A. Littoral rights are valuable.	4
B. Severing upland property from the MHWL is a physical taking.	5
C. The record is more than adequate to find a physical taking.	8
II. Changing 100 Years of Property Law.....	9
A. The littoral right of access and the right to maintain contact with the MHWL have been taken.	13
B. The littoral right to future accretions has been taken.....	16
III. No Background Principles of State Law Justify the Court’s Changing 100 Years of Law.	18
IV. Judicial Takings Test and Proper Standard of Review.	20
A. Respondents essentially concede a judicial takings test should be recognized.	20
B. Standard of Review.....	21

V. The Restoration Project Is Not Compensation Under The Constitution.....	24
VI. STBR Raised All Questions Presented And Respondents Waived Their Right To Object.....	26
A. STBR raised the federal taking and due process claims below.....	26
B. Even if not addressed below, STBR’s claims are properly before this Court.	28
C. Respondents waived any objection to the questions presented under Rule 15.2.....	30
VII. Miscellaneous Issues.....	31
A. Alleged abandonment of the ECL challenge.....	31
B. Alternative remedy – circuit court case.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	28, 30
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1
<i>Belvedere Development Corp. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 476 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1985).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Belvedere Development Corp. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 413 So.2d 847 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), <i>overruled by</i> , 476 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Board of Trustees v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc. (“Medeira Beach”)</i> , 272 So.2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	10, 15, 16
<i>Board of Trustees v. Sand Key Associates, Ltd. (“Sand Key”)</i> , 512 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1987) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonelli Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 313 (1973), <i>overruled on other grounds, Oregon. ex rel. State Land Board v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	5
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	22
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919).....	10

<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	27, 29
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina ex rel. Daniel</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930)	21
<i>Broward v. Mabry</i> , 50 So. 826 (Fla. 1909)	10
<i>Bryant v. Peppe</i> , 238 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1970).....	18
<i>Burgos v. University of Florida Board of Trustees</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	27
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	22
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	31
<i>City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	22
<i>County of St. Clair v. Lovington</i> , 90 U.S. 46 (1874)	17
<i>England v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	23
<i>Fla. Cannery Association v. Department of Citrus</i> , 371 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Department of Citrus</i> , 406 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1981), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> ,	

<i>Kraft, Inc. v. Department of Citrus</i> , 456 U.S. 1002 (1982)	27
<i>Florida v. Florida National Properties, Inc.</i> ("Florida National"), 338 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	29
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2004)	27, 28
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	21
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	24
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	32
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	30
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	21
<i>Lee County v. Kiesel</i> , 705 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	6, 8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9, 23

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	22, 23, 24
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 112 So. 274 (Fla. 1927)	18, 19, 20
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Miller v. Bay-to-Gulf, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 425 (Fla. 1940)	10
<i>Missouri ex rel. Missouri Insurance Co. v. Gehner</i> , 281 U.S. 313 (1930), <i>disapproved on other grounds, United States v. Atlas Life Ins. Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 233 (1965)	29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	22
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970)	25
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	29
<i>Peebles v. Canal Authority</i> , 254 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pilafian v. Cherry</i> , 355 So.2d 847 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1978)	5
<i>Potomac Steam-Boat Co. v. Upper Potomac Steam-Boat Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 672 (1884).....	5

<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	28
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County,</i> 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	27, 29
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	28
<i>Sand Key Associates, Ltd. v. Board of Trustees,</i> 458 So.2d 369 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	16
<i>Saunders v. Shaw,</i> 244 U.S. 317 (1917)	28, 29
<i>Siesta Properties, Inc. v. Hart,</i> 122 So.2d 218 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	18
<i>State Road Department v. Kendry,</i> 213 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968), <i>cert. denied,</i> 222 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1969)	8
<i>Stone v. Powell,</i> 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	9
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago,</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	29
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, Florida & Alabama Railway Co.,</i> 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1917).....	5, 10

<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	24, 26, 27
<i>Worth v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 132 So. 689 (Fla. 1931)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.....	24, 27, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	27
Fla. Const. art. I, § 9	27

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. ch. 161	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 161.141	29
Fla. Stat. § 161.201	25
Fla. Stat. § 161.211	25
Fla. Stat. § 253.141	10, 15
1953 Laws of Florida ch. 28262 (codified at Fla. Stat. § 253.141)	10

**RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

Rule 15.2.....2, 30, 31

OTHER

David A. Dana & Thomas W. Merrill, *Property Takings* (2002)11, 12

Frank E. Maloney, *Water Law and Administration* (1968)20

Henry Philip Farnham, *The Law of Waters and Water Rights* (1904).....20

Herbert Thorndike Tiffany, *A Treatise on the Law of Real Property* (1912).....20

Laurence J. Peter, *Peter's Quotations* (2003).....4

Walter Lippmann, *The Method of Freedom* (1934)1

16B Wright & Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4030.....22
